Tel:  2661 0709
Fax : 2866 0471
Email: cfr@hongchi.org.hk
Hong Chi's Facebook Page: HongChiAssociation
Hong Chi's Instagram Page: hca_hongchi
Hong Chi's YouTube Channel: Hong Chi Association

展望未來，我們將繼續與捐款者、商界伙伴、
友好機構，以至社會大眾保持緊密合作及溝通，
透過籌辦不同類型籌募活動及義務工作，進一步
拓闊社會網絡，尋求更多資源支持本會為智障
人士提供優質服務。

同時透過社交媒體平台及不同層面的公眾教育，
致力加深社會大眾對智障人士的認識、接納
和尊重，並提升本會正面形象，吸納更多善心
人士，特別是年青一代認識及支持我們的工作。
在籌款方面，我們亦會積極開拓更多捐款途徑及
籌款平台，方便更多市民大眾透過捐款支持我們
匡扶智障的工作。

請聯絡我們
如欲合辦各類型籌款、贊助、企業合作、義工服務
及設置捐款箱等活動，歡迎與本會傳訊及經費籌
募部聯絡。
電話  ：  2661 0709
傳真  ：  2866 0471
電郵  ：  cfr@hongchi.org.hk
匡智會Facebook專頁  ：  HongChiAssociation
匡智會Instagram專頁  ：  hca_hongchi
匡智會YouTube頻道  ：  Hong Chi Association

• Future Development• 展望未來

92

hca_annual_report_2021_communications_n_fund_raising_151121.indd   92hca_annual_report_2021_communications_n_fund_raising_151121.indd   92 15/11/2021   1:28 AM15/11/2021   1:28 AM

Financial Report
財務報告

hca_annual_report_2021_financial_report_151121.indd   93hca_annual_report_2021_financial_report_151121.indd   93 15/11/2021   1:29 AM15/11/2021   1:29 AM

UNAUDITED PROFORMA COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
HONG CHI ASSOCIATION

   Association  Proforma
   & HCAS Schools combined
   Notes HK$ HK$ HK$

Income
 Government grants and subventions   547,271,228   605,422,027   1,152,693,255
 Lotteries Fund grants   20,982,087   1,273,187   22,255,274
 Donations
 - Hong Kong Jockey Club   22,763,842   801,559   23,565,401
 - Community Chest allocations   2,171,897   -   2,171,897
 - Others   8,150,111   2,336,972   10,487,083
 Fund raising projects
  -  Other fund raising projects   9,113,428   -   9,113,428
 Furniture and equipment replenishment
  and minor works block grant   5,339,504   -   5,339,504
 Others   30,189,442   16,240,145   46,429,587
   2b   645,981,539   626,073,889   1,272,055,428

Expenditure 5  (686,148,687) (625,700,710)  (1,311,849,397)

Net operating (deficit)/surplus  (40,167,148) 373,179  (39,793,969)

Interest income 2b   1,519,852   2,419   1,522,271

(Deficit)/Surplus and total comprehensive
  (loss)/income for the year   (38,647,296) 375,598  (38,271,698)

Transferred to designated funds 3b  (8,802,029)  (980)  (8,803,009)
Transferred from designated funds to compensate
  the designated expenditure 3b 4,667,372 -   4,667,372
Transferred from Social Welfare lump sum reserve 3c  39,971,212   -   39,971,212
Transferred to Other Social Welfare reserve 3d  (1,060,207) -  (1,060,207)
Transferred from furniture and equipment replenishment
  and minor works block grant reserve 3e   42,415   -   42,415

Balances transferred (to)/from deficit reserve for
  unsubvented projects   (3,828,533) 374,618  (3,453,915)

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2021
UNAUDITED PROFORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

94

hca_annual_report_2021_financial_report_151121.indd   94hca_annual_report_2021_financial_report_151121.indd   94 15/11/2021   1:29 AM15/11/2021   1:29 AM

   Association  Proforma
   & HCAS Schools combined
   Notes HK$ HK$ HK$

Income
 Government grants and subventions   484,962,658   559,922,557   1,044,885,215
 Lotteries Fund grants   24,925,792  1,450,577  26,376,369
 Donations
 - Hong Kong Jockey Club   17,810,290  562,790  18,373,080
 - Community Chest allocations   2,037,053  -  2,037,053
 - Others   13,998,236  4,389,546  18,387,782
 Fund raising projects
  -  Lottery events  -  -  -
  -  Other fund raising projects   6,725,641   -   6,725,641
 Furniture and equipment replenishment
  and minor works block grant   3,163,013   -   3,163,013
 Others   36,380,086  16,272,575  52,652,661
   2b   590,002,769  582,598,045  1,172,600,814

Expenditure 5  (542,369,455) (582,394,895) (1,124,764,350)

Net operating surplus   47,633,314  203,150  47,836,464

Interest income 2b   2,117,353  60,125  2,177,478

Surplus and total comprehensive income for the year   49,750,667  263,275  50,013,942

Transferred to designated funds 3b  (4,982,335) -  (4,982,335)
Transferred from designated funds to compensate
  the designated expenditure 3b   4,468,764  14,581  4,483,345
Transferred to Social Welfare lump sum reserve 3c  (47,978,330) -   (47,978,330)
Transferred to Other Social Welfare reserve 3d  (243,891) -   (243,891)
Transferred from furniture and equipment replenishment
  and minor works block grant reserve 3e  512,549   - 512,549

Balances transferred from deficit reserve for
  unsubvented projects   1,527,424   277,856   1,805,280

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2020
UNAUDITED PROFORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

Financial Report
財務報告

hca_annual_report_2021_financial_report_151121.indd   95hca_annual_report_2021_financial_report_151121.indd   95 15/11/2021   1:29 AM15/11/2021   1:29 AM

UNAUDITED PROFORMA COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
HONG CHI ASSOCIATION

   Association  Proforma
   & HCAS Schools combined
   Notes HK$ HK$ HK$

Non-current assets
 Property, plant and equipment   637,903,260  123,203,161  761,106,421
 Right-of-use assets   11,119,163  -  11,119,163
 Amount due from an Incorporated Management
   Committee School   463,230  (463,230) -
 Interest in a subsidiary  -  -   -
   649,485,653  122,739,931  772,225,584

Current assets
 Accounts receivable   32,071,097  2,532,668  34,603,765
 Amount due from Social Welfare Department   230,428  -  230,428
 Amount due from Education Bureau   -  2,359,656  2,359,656
 Amounts due from Schools/(due to Association)   779,624   (779,624)  -
 Deposits and prepayments   7,965,203  896,063  8,861,266
 Cash at financial institutions:
 - Bank deposits with original maturity more than
  three months when acquired   80,000,000  -  80,000,000
 - Short-term bank deposits   20,000,000  -  20,000,000
 - Current and savings accounts   55,852,041  141,800,549  197,652,590
 Cash in hand   1,255,937  119,748  1,375,685
   198,154,330  146,929,060  345,083,390

Total assets   847,639,983  269,668,991  1,117,308,974

Current liabilities
 Deferred income:
 - Education Bureau   -  123,947,952  123,947,952
 - Grants/funds for capital projects   40,210,537  6,270,850  46,481,387
 - Others   9,988,387  6,039,172  16,027,559
 Lease liabilities   9,406,080  -  9,406,080
 Amounts due to Schools/(due from Association)   454  (454) -
 Contract liabilities   5,273,505  6,228,529  11,502,034
 Accounts payable and accrued charges   23,047,182  1,106,357  24,153,539
 Amount due to Education Bureau   -  4,725,241  4,725,241
   87,926,145   148,317,647   236,243,792

Net current assets/(liabilities)   110,228,185   (1,388,587)  108,839,598

Total assets less current liabilities   759,713,838  121,351,344  881,065,182

Non-current liabilities
 Provisions for employee benefits   16,066,903  2,307,140  18,374,043
 Deferred income-grants/funds for capital projects   595,038,959  116,927,585  711,966,544
 Lease liabilities   1,179,138  -  1,179,138
   612,285,000  119,234,725  731,519,725

Total liabilities   700,211,145  267,552,372  967,763,517

NET ASSETS   147,428,838  2,116,619  149,545,457

Representing:
 (Deficit)/Capital reserve for unsubvented projects 3a  (9,249,628)   2,111,893   (7,137,735)
 Designated funds 3b   59,425,541  4,726  59,430,267
 Social Welfare lump sum reserve 3c & 4   86,370,172  -  86,370,172
 Other Social Welfare reserve 3d   5,545,934  -  5,545,934
 Furniture and equipment replenishment and
  minor works block grant reserve 3e   5,336,819   -   5,336,819

TOTAL FUNDS   147,428,838   2,116,619   149,545,457

AS AT 31 MARCH 2021
UNAUDITED PROFORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

96

hca_annual_report_2021_financial_report_151121.indd   96hca_annual_report_2021_financial_report_151121.indd   96 15/11/2021   1:29 AM15/11/2021   1:29 AM

   Association  Proforma
   & HCAS Schools combined
   Notes HK$ HK$ HK$

Non-current assets
 Property, plant and equipment   649,593,593  85,136,007  734,729,600
 Right-of-use assets  20,941,032  -  20,941,032
 Interest in a subsidiary  -  -  -
   670,534,625  85,136,007  755,670,632

Current assets
 Accounts receivable  32,884,140  1,320,988  34,205,128
 Amount due from Social Welfare Department  3,554,393  -  3,554,393
 Amount due from Education Bureau  -  1,882,708  1,882,708
 Amounts due from Schools/(due to Association)   1,946,572  (1,946,572) -
 Deposits and prepayments   12,910,256  1,012,073  13,922,329
 Cash at financial institutions:
 - Bank deposits with original maturity more than
  three months when acquired   100,000,000  -  100,000,000
 - Short-term bank deposits   20,000,000  -  20,000,000
 - Current and savings accounts   67,818,416  118,254,087  186,072,503
 Cash in hand   1,274,618  112,274  1,386,892
   240,388,395  120,635,558  361,023,953

Total assets   910,923,020  205,771,565  1,116,694,585

Current liabilities
 Deferred income:
 - Education Bureau   -  100,259,892  100,259,892
 - Grants/funds for capital projects   38,775,387  14,713,163  53,488,550
 - Others   10,407,823  5,634,340  16,042,163
 Lease liabilities   9,875,116   -   9,875,116
 Amounts due to Schools/(due from Association)   332,382  (332,382) -
 Contract liabilities   5,484,944  8,357,158  13,842,102
 Accounts payable and accrued charges   28,226,217  767,596  28,993,813
 Amount due to Education Bureau   -  2,179,519  2,179,519
   93,101,869  131,579,286  224,681,155

Net current assets/(liabilities)   147,286,526   (10,943,728)  136,342,798

Total assets less current liabilities   817,821,151  74,192,279  892,013,430

Non-current liabilities
 Provisions for employee benefits   11,260,073  2,032,159  13,292,232
 Deferred income-grants/funds for capital projects   608,430,439  70,419,099  678,849,538
 Lease liabilities   10,559,867  -  10,559,867
   630,250,379  72,451,258  702,701,637

Total liabilities   723,352,248  204,030,544  927,382,792

NET ASSETS   187,570,772  1,741,021  189,311,793

Representing:
 (Deficit)/Capital reserve for unsubvented projects 3a  (5,421,095)  1,737,275   (3,683,820)
 Designated funds 3b   55,290,884   3,746   55,294,630
 Social Welfare lump sum reserve 3c & 4   127,835,479   -   127,835,479
 Other Social Welfare reserve 3d   4,486,270   -   4,486,270
 Furniture and equipment replenishment and
  minor works block grant reserve 3e   5,379,234   -   5,379,234

TOTAL FUNDS   187,570,772   1,741,021   189,311,793

AS AT 31 MARCH 2020
UNAUDITED PROFORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

Financial Report
財務報告

hca_annual_report_2021_financial_report_151121.indd   97hca_annual_report_2021_financial_report_151121.indd   97 15/11/2021   1:29 AM15/11/2021   1:29 AM

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PROFORMA COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
HONG CHI ASSOCIATION

statements required to be disclosed
in accordance with section 436 of the
Companies Ordinance is as follows:

 The Association and HCAS have
delivered the financial statements for
the years ended 31 March 2021 and
2020 to the Registrar of Companies

[…]

Department not included in the lump sum
grants for future use of the Association.

 e) Furniture and equipment
 replenishment and minor
   works block grant reserve

 Furniture and equipment replenishment
and minor works block grants are
lump sum governmental grants
for replenishment of furniture and
equipment and minor works for existing
premises providing subvented welfare
services. The grants are recognized
as capital grants under deferred
income when acquiring property,
plant and equipment. The remaining
grants are recorded as income when
there is a reasonable assurance that
the Association will comply with the
condition attaching with it and that the
grant will be received. The unspent
portion for the year is transferred to the
furniture and equipment replenishment
and minor works block grant reserve.

Financial Report
財務報告

hca_annual_report_2021_financial_report_151121.indd   99hca_annual_report_2021_financial_report_151121.indd   99 15/11/2021   1:29 AM15/11/2021   1:29 AM

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PROFORMA COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
HONG CHI ASSOCIATION

   Lump sum Provident fund Central items
   grant reserve reserve reserve Total
   HK$ HK$ HK$ HK$

At 1 April 2019   72,723,567   8,618,951   1,201,958   82,544,476

Grants received during
 the year   418,608,682   28,717,901   7,867,104   455,193,687
Interest income   1,999,145   -  -   1,999,145
Expenditure  (380,044,452) (24,030,523)*   (5,100,717) (409,175,692)
Amount transfer to cover
 operational expenses  (486,642) -  -   (486,642)
   40,076,733   4,687,378   2,766,387   47,530,498
   112,800,300   13,306,329   3,968,345   130,074,974

Right-of-use assets
 recognised under HKFRS 16  447,832 -  -   447,832

Amount clawed back by
 Social Welfare Department  -   - (2,687,327) (2,687,327)

At 31 March 2020 and
 1 April 2020   113,248,132   13,306,329   1,281,018   127,835,479

Grants received during
 the year   466,591,929   31,184,239   6,406,943   504,183,111
Interest income   1,516,794   -  -   1,516,794
Expenditure  (508,426,996) (31,673,620)*   (5,348,532) (545,449,148)
Amount transfer to cover
 operational expenses  (219,475) -  -  (219,475)
   (40,537,748) (489,381) 1,058,411  (39,968,718)
   72,710,384   12,816,948   2,339,429   87,866,761

Right-of-use assets (2,494)  -  -   (2,494)

Amount clawed back by
 Social Welfare Department  -  (1,045,970)  (448,125)  (1,494,095)

At 31 March 2021   72,707,890   11,770,978   1,891,304   86,370,172

4. SOCIAL WELFARE LUMP SUM RESERVE

* During the year, HK$27,266,000 (2020: HK$19,252,000) has been utilised by the non-snapshot staff

100

hca_annual_report_2021_financial_report_151121.indd   100hca_annual_report_2021_financial_report_151121.indd   100 15/11/2021   1:29 AM15/11/2021   1:29 AM

   Association  Proforma
   & HCAS Schools combined
   HK$ HK$ HK$

2021
Depreciation of owned assets   41,573,004  20,912,051  62,485,055
Depreciation of right-of-use assets   9,873,199   -   9,873,199
Employee costs   511,447,766  564,384,015  1,075,831,781
Insurance   6,283,534  139,520   6,423,054
Interest on lease liabilities   771,081   -   771,081
Other operating expenses
- Others   26,375,668  5,769,751  32,145,419
Professional services   12,669,496  7,077,720  19,747,216
Programme and training expenses   4,101,598  6,283,480  10,385,078

Rent and rates   6,107,679  3,258,664  9,366,343
 Government rent and rates   4,518,326  3,258,664  7,776,990
 Covid-19-related rent concessions   (426,200) -   (426,200)
 Licence and management fees   1,816,944  -   1,816,944
 Short-term leases   188,602  -   188,602
 Low value leases   10,007  -   10,007

Service related expenses   45,529,177  13,467,097  58,996,274
Utilities   8,231,398  4,408,411  12,639,809
Wages and special allowance to sheltered
workers and volunteers  13,185,087  -   13,185,087
   686,148,687  625,700,710  1,311,849,397

   Association  Proforma
   & HCAS Schools combined
   HK$ HK$ HK$

2020
Depreciation of owned assets   39,928,849  18,174,017  58,102,866
Depreciation of right-of-use assets   9,847,534  -   9,847,534
Employee costs   381,067,903  517,043,153  898,111,056
Insurance   5,024,987  122,393  5,147,380
Interest on lease liabilities   276,359  -   276,359
Other operating expenses
- Education services expenses utilised from
 the net proceeds of lottery events   663,091  -   663,091
- Others   18,866,605  5,470,482  24,337,087
Professional services   10,788,581  6,519,943  17,308,524
Programme and training expenses   6,531,503  10,975,554  17,507,057

Rent and rates   6,500,208  3,196,683  9,696,891
 Government rent and rates   3,247,667  2,897,051  6,144,718
 Rent and rates   -   299,632  299,632
 Licence and management fees   2,200,108  -   2,200,108
 Short-term leases   634,069  -   634,069
 Low value leases   418,364  -   418,364

Service related expenses   42,515,986  15,617,977  58,133,963
Utilities   8,712,068  5,274,693  13,986,761
Wages and special allowance to sheltered
workers and volunteers  11,645,781  -   11,645,781
   542,369,455  582,394,895  1,124,764,350

5. EXPENDITURE

Financial Report
財務報告

hca_annual_report_2021_financial_report_151121.indd   101hca_annual_report_2021_financial_report_151121.indd   101 15/11/2021   1:29 AM15/11/2021   1:29 AM

辦事處
Offices

總辦事處
Head Office
香港新界大埔南坑頌雅路松嶺村
Pinehill Village, Chung Nga Road,
Nam Hang, Tai Po, NT, Hong Kong
電話 Tel: 2689 1105
傳真 Fax: 2661 4620
網址 Website: www.hongchi.org.hk

香港辦事處
Hong Kong Office
香港灣仔軒尼詩道15號
溫莎公爵社會服務大廈705室
Room 705, Duke of Windsor Social Service
Building, 15 Hennessy Road, Wan Chai,
Hong Kong
電話 Tel: 2661 0709
傳真 Fax: 2866 0471
電郵 Email: cfr@hongchi.org.hk

特殊學校
Special Schools